This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments" and
IFRS 15 "Revenue from contracts with customers" in these group´s condensed consolidated
interim financial statements and discloses the resulting new accounting policies that have
been applied from 1 January 2018, where they are different to those applied in prior periods.

In accordance with the transitional provisions, IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 were generally adopted
without restating comparative information. Reclassifications and adjustments arising from
the new provisions are therefore not reflected in the balance sheet as at 31 December
2017, but are recognized in the opening balance sheet as of 1 January 2018 without ef-
fecting net result.

The following table presents the adjustments recognized for each individual line item in the
opening balance sheet. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been in-
cluded. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the
numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail below.

4 Changes in significant
accounting policies

Assets in thousand EUR

Originally
presented Impact of first-time adoption Restated

31 Dec 2017 IFRS 15 IFRS 9 01 Jan 2018

Deferred tax assets 12,895 -104 155 12,946

Total non-current assets 118,901 -104 155 118,952
Trade accounts receivable 152,399 -11,969 -536 139,894

Contract assets - 14,955 -90 14,865

Cash and cash equivalents 127,609 - -1 127,608
Total current assets 304,912 2,986 -627 307,271

Total assets 423,813 2,882 -472 426,223

Liabilities in thousand EUR 31 Dec 2017 IFRS 15 IFRS 9 01 Jan 2018

Group reserves 23,104 184 -448 22,840

Non-controlling interests 663 13 -24 652
Shareholders’ equity 155,067 197 -472 154,792

Trade accounts payable 168,367 8,960 - 177,327
Other current liabilities -6,275 - 34,970

Total current liabilities 223,843 2,685 - 226,528

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 423,813 2,882 -472 426,223

41,245

18

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The first time adoption of IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments" as of 1 January 2018 has resulted
in minor changes to existing accounting practices of the Logwin Group, mainly affecting
the classification of financial assets and financial liabilities and the valuation methods used
for impairment.

The requirements of IFRS 9 provide for a new classification model for financial assets
compared to IAS 39. Subsequent measurement of financial assets is now based on three
categories with different models of measurement and different recognition of changes in
value. This involves financial assets being classified both based on the contractual cash

[…]

IFRS 15 has been applied following the modified retrospective approach with any cumulative
effects recognized in retained earnings as of 1 January 2018 and with no restatement of
the comparison period. Retained earnings as of 1 January 2018 increased by EUR 0.2m as a
result of the transition. With regard to the transition effects, we refer to the table on page 17.

Overview of effects on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

The following tables summarize the effects of the adopting of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the
Group’s condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018
and its condensed statement of profit or loss for the six months then ended for each of the
line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been inclu-
ded.As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the num-
bers provided. With the exception of shifts within the operating cash flow, there were no
effects on the cash flow statement.

1 January - 30 June   In thousand EUR

Reported
amount

Impact of first time
adoption

As if IAS 18
resp. IAS 39

amount

2018 IFRS 15 IFRS 9 2018

Revenues 540,104 6,463 - 546,567
Cost of sales -492,313 -6,091 - -498,404

Gross profit 47,791 372 - 48,163

Selling costs -13,114 - 31 -13,083
General and administrative costs -12,302 -78 - -12,380

Operating result (EBITA) 22,879 294 31 23,204

Income taxes -4,788 -36 7 -4,817

Net result 17,764 258 38 18,060

Attributable to:
Shareholders of Logwin AG 17,505 250 39 17,794
Non-controlling interests 259 8 -1 266

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (in EUR):

Net result attributable to the shareholders of Logwin AG 6.07 0.09 0.01 6.17

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 2,884,395 2,884,395 2,884,395 2,884,395

22

Assets in thousand EUR

Reported
amount

Impact of first time
adoption

As if IAS 18
resp. IAS 39

amount

30 Jun 2018 IFRS 15 IFRS 9 30 Jun 2018

Deferred tax assets 12,434 68 -148 12,354

Total non-current assets 118,901 68 -148 118,821

Trade accounts receivable 140,987 15,330 533 156,850

Contract assets 9,207 -9,331 124 -

Cash and cash equivalents 119,402 - 1 119,403

Total current assets 298,394 5,999 658 305,051
Total assets 417,295 6,067 510 423,872

Liabilities in thousand EUR 2018 IFRS 15 IFRS 9 2018

Group reserves 32,520 66 487 33,073

Non-controlling interests 682 -5 23 700

Shareholders’ equity 164,502 61 510 165,073

Trade accounts payable 160,098 1,593 - 161,691

Other current liabilities 34,072 4,413 - 38,485

Total current liabilities 209,108 6,006 - 215,114
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 417,295 6,067 510 423,872

23

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

The classification of segments is made according to the business segments of the Logwin
Group. The segment structure reflects the current organizational and management structure
of the Logwin Group. This means that reporting is in line with the requirements of IFRS 8.

Transactions between the segments are made at “arm’s length”, identical with transactions
with third parties. The information on the business segments is reported after consolidati-
on of intrasegment transactions. Transactions between the segments are eliminated in the
column “Consolidation”.

The tables below set forth segment information of the business segments.

5 Segment reporting

1 January - 30 June 2017   In thousand Air + Ocean Solutions Other Consolidation Group

External revenues 357,472 183,075 836 – 541,383

Intersegment revenues 1,211 710 1,597 -3,518 -

Revenues 358,683 183,785 2,433 -3,518 541,383

Operating result before goodwill
impairment (EBITA) 17,469 4,425 -3,427 - 18,467

Financial result - - - - -677

Income taxes -4,711

Net result 13,079

1 January - 30 June 2018   In thousand Air + Ocean Solutions Other Consolidation Group

External revenues 360,387 178,636 1,081 - 540,104

Intersegment revenues 929 543 1,548 -3,020 -

Revenues 361,316 179,179 2,629 -3,020 540,104

Operating result before goodwill
impairment (EBITA) 21,083 4,754 -2,958 - 22,879

Financial result - - - - -327

Income taxes -4,788

Net result 17,764

24

In the following table, external revenues are disaggregated by existing segments and primary
geographical markets in order to reflect the influence of economic factors on the nature,
amount, timing and uncertainty of revenues and cash flows.

6 Disaggregation of
revenue

7 Share capital and
reserves

The Annual General Meeting of Logwin AG took place in Luxembourg on 11 April 2018. In
addition to the approval of the annual financial statements for 2017, the proposal of the
Board of Directors to pay a dividend of EUR 2.50 per share for the fiscal year 2017 was ap-
proved by the Annual General Meeting by a large majority. Further details of the resolutions
can be found at https://www.logwin-logistics.com/company/investors/annual-general-
meeting.html.

1 January - 30 June 2018   In thousand EUR Air + Ocean Solutions Other Group

Germany 131,852 115,218 1,081 248,151

Austria 35,236 59,721 - 94,957

Other EU 41,292 3,697 - 44,989

Asia/Pacific 125,625 - - 125,625

Other 26,382 - - 26,382
Total external revenues 360,387 178,636 1,081 540,104

1 January - 30 June 2017   In thousand EUR Air + Ocean Solutions Other Group

Germany 122,851 117,857 836 241,544

Austria 36,095 61,510 - 97,605

Other EU 39,988 2,599 - 42,587

Asia/Pacific 129,070 - - 129,070

Other 29,468 1,109 - 30,577
Total external revenues 357,472 183,075 836 541,383

25

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Fair Value

In thousand EUR 30 Jun 2018 31 Dec 2017

Available-for-sale financial assets - 680

Securities measured at fair value through profit and loss (FVtPL) 733 -

Equity investments measured at fair value through profit and loss (FVtPL) 175 -

Derivative financial instruments from currency hedges - -

   with positive market value 857 261

   with negative market value -915 -545

Non-current liabilities from leases* -8,844 -9,297

*The carrying amounts are stated in the balance sheet on page 11.